Trade payables 214,060 622,555 22,717,725 23,554,340

Other payables and
 accruals - 254,192 2,633,028 2,887,220

Amount owing to a
 related company - - 12,000 12,000

Term loan - - 1,493,184 1,493,184

214,060 876,747 26,855,937 27,946,744

Net financial
 (liabilities)/assets  (214,060) 27,816,229 29,227,526 56,829,695

Less: Forward foreign
 currency contracts
 (contracted notional
 principal) - (23,160,212) - (23,160,212)

Less: Net financial
 assets denominated
 in the entity’s
 functional  currencies - - (29,227,526) (29,227,526)

Currency exposure (214,060) 4,656,017 - 4,441,957

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Period from 1 May 2012 to 31 March 2013
(continued)

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

37.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (continued)

	 (a)	 Market Risks (Continued)

	 		  (i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:-

The Group
31.3.2013 30.4.2012
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM RM

Effects on profit  after taxation

Indonesian Rupiah
 - strengthened by 10% (14,038) (16,055)
 - weakened by 10% 14,038 16,055

United States Dollar
 - strengthened by 10% (56,669) 349,201
 - weakened by 10% 56,669 (349,201)

Effects on equity

Indonesian Rupiah
 - strengthened by 10% (14,038) (16,055)
 - weakened by 10% 14,038 16,055

United States Dollar
 - strengthened by 10% (56,669) 349,201
 - weakened by 10% 56,669 (349,201)

99

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

37.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (continued)

	 (a)	 Market Risks (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets
and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates
available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed financial
institutions to generate interest income.

Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial
liabilities is disclosed in Note 37.1(c) to the financial statements.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

The Group The Company
31.3.2013 30.4.2012 31.3.2013 30.4.2012
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)

RM RM RM RM

Effects on profit
 after taxation

Increase of 25 basis
 points (bp) 65,481 74,536 13,156 29,468

Decrease of 25 bp (65,481) (74,536) (13,156) (29,468)

Effects on equity

Increase of 25 bp 65,481 74,536 13,156 29,468

Decrease of 25 bp (65,481) (74,536) (13,156) (29,468)

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

37.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (continued)

	 (a)	 Market Risks (Continued)

	 		  (iii)	 Equity Price Risk

The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in
quoted investment prices. The Group manages its exposure to equity price risks
by maintaining a portfolio of equities with different risk profiles.

Equity price sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the prices of the quoted investments at the end of the reporting period, with all